SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENTS TO SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

Biocidal Products and Chemicals (Appointment of Authorities and Enforcement) Regulations 2013

- 23.—(1) Regulation 14 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (2)—
 - (a) omit sub-paragraphs (f), (g), (k) and (l);
 - (b) before paragraph (m) insert—
 - "(la) to reject an application for non-payment of fees under Article 54(3);
 - (lb) to establish technical equivalence under Article 54(4);
 - (lc) to reject an application for failure to provide additional information under Article 54(5);";
 - (c) after paragraph (n) insert—
 - "(na) to give a prospective applicant data under Article 63(3);".
- (3) Omit paragraph (3).
- (4) In paragraph (4)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)—
 - (i) for "(g)" substitute "(e)";
 - (ii) after "(j)," insert "(la), (lc),";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) omit "and 2(l)";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (d) omit ", (k)".
- (5) In paragraph (7), for "Commission or another competent authority" substitute "Secretary of State or a Devolved Authority".